
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1565

ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023


ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR TRAINING IN SKILL DEVELOPMENT


#1565. SHRI DEEPAK PRAKASH:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the manner in which Government is assisting the States to create better infrastructure to help the youths in getting meaningful training in skill development;
(b) the number of categories and subjects of skill development which have been identified; and
(c) the names of the Ministries through which Government is coordinating the skill development programme, Ministry-wise details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) The Skill India Mission (SIM) of the Govt of India is aimed at Skilling, Re-skilling and Up-skilling to ensure our youth are prepared for the large number of opportunities coming up as the economy expands and India moves from the 10th largest economy to 3rd largest economy in the world. SIM is aimed at future ready and Industry ready talent among the youths.


Under SIM, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill training to all sections of the society across the country, through a comprehensive network of skill development centres/ institutes under various schemes viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training Scheme
(CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs).


Setting up of it is and their upgradation/ modernization are the responsibility of the State Governments/
UT Administrations. However, the Central Government is implementing following schemes under which financial assistance is provided to the State Governments/ UT Administrations for setting up and upgradation of their Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs):


i. Upgradation of existing Government ITIs into Model ITIs
ii. Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in North Eastern States

iii. Skill Development in 48 Districts affected by Left Wing Extremism (LWE)
iv. World Bank assisted Skills Strengthening for Industrial Value Enhancement (STRIVE) project


MSDE is implementing another World Bank assisted Skill Acquisition and Knowledge Awareness for Livelihood Promotion (SANKALP) project, one of the key result areas of which is Institutional Strengthening at Central, State and District level under which Financial assistance is being given to the State Governments/ UT Administrations.


(b) Under PMKVY, the skill training is being given in 37 broad sectors, in JSS, 11 sectors and in CTS,
33 Sectors.


(c) Besides MSDE, there are 20 Ministries/ Departments of Central Government which are implementing the skill development programme, the list of which alongwith schemes being implemented is at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I
ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1565
DUE FOR REPLY ON 02.08.2023 REGARDING “ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR TRAINING IN
SKILL DEVELOPMENT”


List of Ministries/ Departments of the Central Government implementing Skill Development
Programmes:


Sl.
No.

Ministry/ Department Scheme(s)

1 D/o Rural Development
Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY),
Rural Self-Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs)

2
M/o Micro, Small &
Medium Enterprises

Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), KVIC,
Coir Board, Tool Rooms and Technology Development Centres,
National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC), etc.

3
D/o School Education &
Literacy

Samagra Shiksha (skill development component)

4
M/o Housing and Urban
Affairs

DAY-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (NULM)

5 M/o Textiles
SAMARTH - Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector (SCBTS), HR Development, etc.

6
D/o Promotion of Industry
and Internal Trade

Integrated Leather Development Programme (ILDP); Indian Footwear and Leather Development Programme (IFLDP)

7
D/o Social Justice &
Empowerment

Grant-in-Aid to Voluntary Organizations Working for Development of Scheduled Castes/ OBC/ EBC/ DNT, Pradhan Mantri Dakshta aur Kushalta Sampann Hitgrahi Yojana (PM-DAKSH),

8 M/o Tourism Capacity Building for Service Providers (CBSP)

9
D/o Animal Husbandry,
Dairying & Fisheries

Rashtriya Gokul Mission, National Program for Dairy Development, National Livestock Mission

10
M/o Agriculture & Farmer
Welfare

Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY), Agriculture Engineering, Extension, Natural Resource Management, etc.

11 D/o Telecommunications
Pandit Deendayal Upadhyaya Sanchar Kaushal Vikas Pratisthans (PDDUSKVP), Vocational Training, etc.

12
M/o Food Processing
Industries

Human Resources and Institution

13
D/o Agri. Research &
Education

Agri. Engineering, Agri. Extension, Fisheries Science, Natural Resource Management

14 M/o Steel
National Institute of Secondary Steel and Technology (NISST), Biju Patnaik National Steel Institute (BPNSI)

15 M/o Minority Affairs Seekho aur Kamao

16
M/o Electronics &
Information Technology

Scheme for Financial Assistance to Select States/UTs for Skill Development in ESDM Sector (Scheme-1), Scheme for Skill Development in ESDM for Digital India (Scheme-2)

17

Department of
Empowerment of Persons
with Disabilities
(Divyangjan)

National Action Plan (NAP) for Skill Development of PwDs

18
Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways

Recognition of Prior Learning

19
Department of Science &
Technology

Technology Outreach and Services Scheme (TOSS) and Bamboo Applications and Support Scheme (BAANS)

20
Department of Higher
Education

Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana for Technical Institutions (PMKVY-TI); National Employability Enhancement Mission (NEEM); Skill Knowledge Provider (SKP); Kaushal Augmentation and Restructuring Mission of AICTE (KARMA)

*****

